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IMPORTANT 
 
The tool supplied with this manual may have been altered to meet specific needs. 
If this is the case, when ordering a renewal or spare parts, please indicate the tool item code featured on the delivery 
document, or contact DOGA at +33 1 30 66 41 41 indicating the approximate delivery date. You will then be sure to get 
the required tool and/or parts. 
 

WARNING 
 

 
This user manual must be kept carefully in a known location that is of easy access to product users. 

 
 
Caution 
Read, and require each operator to read this manual before installing, using or repairing the product. 

  
Make absolutely sure that operators have perfectly understood the use rules and the meaning of the eventual symbols 
placed on the product. 
Most accidents could be avoided by following the user manual instructions. 
These have been drawn up relative to European directives and their amendments as well as with product related 
standards. 
In all cases, follow and comply with national safety standards. Do not remove or damage the labels and statements 
placed on the product, especially those imposed by law. 
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1. GX035, 045 MICRO (LEVER) EXPLODED VIEW & PART LIST 
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GX 035 
-E 

GX 045 
-E 

1 4-1012452 5000086 505-0009 ADJUSTER 1 1 

2 4-1012454 5000089 555-0007 NUT [LOCK] 1 1 

3 4-1012414 3000193 325-0032 HOLDER ASSY [TORQUE SPRING] 1 1 

4 4-1012458 5000113 581-0057 SPRING [TORQUE] 1 1 

4 4-1012459 5000114 581-0059 SPRING [TORQUE] 1 1 

5 4-1012466 5000130 582-0039 SUPPORTER [TORQUE SPRING] 1 1 

6 4-1077172 PSW2602 571-0025 SCREW 7 7 

7 4-1012415 3000194 316-0020 COVER ASSY [TOP] 1 1 

8 4-1012447 5000038 527-0019 C-RING [BIT SOCKET] 1 1 

9 4-1012449 5000040 524-0005 COLLAR 1 1 

10 4-1012448 5000039 581-0024 SPRING [COLLAR] 1 1 

11 4-1012450 5000041 582-0007 SUPPORTER [COLLAR SPRING] 1 1 

12 4-1002612 3000740 312-0002 CLUTCH SUPPORTER ASSY 1 1 

13 4-1075091 PAL1927 507-0001 BALL 2 2 

14 4-1090109 PAL1929 507-0002 BALL 2 2 

15 4-1077886 3000182 307-0003 BIT SOCKET ASSY 1 1 

16 4-1077576 5000171 507-0009 BALL 2 2 

17 4-1012455 5000103 523-0025 CLUTCH 1 
  

 
 

17 4-1012464 5000121 523-0024 CLUTCH   1 

18 4-1075094 PFE1920 509-0034 BEARING [THRUST] 1 1 

19 4-1012492 5000780 509-0029 BEARING [OILLESS] 1 1 

20  #N/A - 324-0008 GEAR CASE ASSY + GEAR [RING] 1 1 
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GX 035 
-E 

GX 045 
-E 

21 4-1075095 PFE1907 509-0014 BEARING [BALL] 1 1 

22 4-1012470 5000195 571-0035 SCREW 1 1 

23 4-1012409 3000184 336-0001 SENSOR ASSY 1 1 

24 4-1070268 PSW2205 571-0008 SCREW 2 2 

25 4-1012410 3000185 347-0001 SHAFT ASSY 1   

25 4-1012411 3000186 347-0005 SHAFT ASSY [LEVER]   1 

26 4-1012460 5000116 536-0019 GEAR [1ST IDLE] 3   

26  #N/A 5000192 536-0004 GEAR [2ND IDLE]   3 

27 4-1090113 PFE1915 557-0007 PIN [CENTER] 1 1 

28 4-1012412 3000187 325-0022 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR] 1   

28 4-1012413 3000188 325-0023 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR]   1 

29 4-1012460 5000116 536-0019 GEAR [1ST IDLE] 3 3 

30 4-1012462 5000118 536-0097 GEAR [PINION] 1 1 

31 4-1012416 3000195 330-0037 MOTOR ASSY [SET] 1 1 

32 4-1012453 5000088 544-0031 HOUSING NUT 1 1 

33  #N/A - 903-0192 HOUSING SET 1 1 

34  #N/A 5000974 548-0023 LABEL [MAIN, FRONT] 1 1 

35 4-1012417 3000197 329-0013 LEVER ASSY 1 1 

36 4-1012465 5000123 581-0040 SPRING [LEVER] 1 1 

37 4-1012515 PFE1807 557-0038 PIN [SPRING HOLDER] 1 1 

38 4-1012424 3000483 316-0010 COVER ASSY [SWITCH] 1 1 

39 4-1070143 PAL1803 541-0003 HOOK 1 1 

40 4-1075223 PSW2601 571-0023 SCREW 2 2 
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GX 035 
-E 

GX 045 
-E 

41 4-1050619 3000198 332-0045 
CONTROL PCB ASSY [SET] 

*Nota : Firmware not included (see page 23) 
1 1 

42 4-1002757 5000125 582-0018 SUPPORTER [PCB] 2 2 

43 4-1012423 3000479 331-0011 AMP PCB ASSY [SET] 1 1 

44 4-1012419 3000203 330-0019 MOTOR ASSY 1 1 

45  #N/A - 901-0183 GEAR BOX 1   

46  #N/A - 901-0184 GEAR BOX   1 
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2. GXA 035, 045 MICRO EXPLODED VIEW & PART LIST 
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXA  
035-E 

GXA 
 045-E 

1  #N/A 5000254 532-0002 FLANGE 1 1 

2 4-1000433 5000650 515-0002 WRENCH BOLT 6 6 

3 4-1012452 5000086 505-0009 ADJUSTER 1 1 

4 4-1012454 5000089 555-0007 NUT [LOCK] 1 1 

5 4-1012414 3000193 325-0032 HOLDER ASSY [TORQUE SPRING] 1 1 

6 4-1012458 5000113 581-0057 SPRING [TORQUE] 1 1 

6 4-1012459 5000114 581-0059 SPRING [TORQUE] 1 1 

7 4-1012466 5000130 582-0039 SUPPORTER [TORQUE SPRING] 1 1 

8 4-1077172 PSW2602 571-0025 SCREW 4 4 

9  #N/A 3000658 316-0014 COVER ASSY [TOP] 1 1 

10 4-1012447 5000038 527-0019 C-RING [BIT SOCKET] 1 1 

11 4-1012449 5000040 524-0005 COLLAR 1 1 

12 4-1012448 5000039 581-0024 SPRING [COLLAR] 1 1 

13 4-1012450 5000041 582-0007 SUPPORTER [COLLAR SPRING] 1 1 

14 4-1002612 3000740 312-0002 CLUTCH SUPPORTER ASSY 1 1 

15 4-1075091 PAL1927 507-0001 BALL 2 2 

16 4-1090109 PAL1929 507-0002 BALL 2 2 

17 4-1077886 3000182 307-0003 BIT SOCKET ASSY 1 1 

18 4-1077576 5000171 507-0009 BALL 2 2 

19 4-1012455 5000103 523-0025 CLUTCH 1 
 

  

19 4-1012464 5000121 523-0024 CLUTCH   1 

20 4-1075094 PFE1920 509-0034 BEARING [THRUST] 1 1 
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXA 
 035-E 

GXA 
045-E 

21 4-1075095 PFE1907 509-0014 BEARING [BALL] 1 1 

22  #N/A     GEAR CASE ASSY + GEAR [RING] 1 1 

23 4-1012470 5000195 571-0035 SCREW 1 1 

24 4-1012409 3000184 336-0001 SENSOR ASSY 1 1 

25 4-1070268 PSW2205 571-0008 SCREW 2 2 

26 4-1012410 3000185 347-0001 SHAFT ASSY 1   

26 4-1012411 3000186 347-0005 SHAFT ASSY [LEVER]   1 

27 4-1012460 5000116 536-0019 GEAR [1ST IDLE] 3   

27  #N/A 5000192 536-0004 GEAR [2ND IDLE]   3 

28 4-1090113 PFE1915 557-0007 PIN [CENTER] 1 1 

29 4-1012412 3000187 325-0022 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR] 1   

29 4-1012413 3000188 325-0023 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR]   1 

30 4-1012460 5000116 536-0019 GEAR [1ST IDLE] 3 3 

31 4-1012462 5000118 536-0097 GEAR [PINION] 1 1 

32 4-1012416 3000195 330-0037 MOTOR ASSY [SET] 1 1 

33  #N/A 5000253 574-0002 SHELL 1 1 

34 4-1075115 PSW2207 571-0010 SCREW 3 3 

35 4-1012534   903-0181 NFA HOUSING SET 1 1 

36 4-1070214 3000409 326-0001 CASE ASSY [LOWER] 1 1 

37 4-1070215 5000451 522-0043 CASE [UPPER] 1 1 

36 4-1077172 PSW2602 571-0025 SCREW 4 4 

37 4-1012329 PFF1130 316-0012 COVER ASSY [SWITCH] 1 1 

38 4-1078885 PFF1824A 555-0002 NUT 1 1 
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXA  
035-E 

GXA 
 045-E 

39 4-1012345 PFF1719 526-0020 COVER [CONNECTOR LOCK] 1 1 

40 4-1070148 5000070 520-0005 CAP 2 2 

41 4-1070210 PSW2805 590-0023 WASHER 1 1 

42 4-1090116 PFF1824 555-0001 NUT 1 1 

43 4-1002843 PFF1842A 582-0016 SUPPORTER [PCB] 2 2 

44  4-1050749 3000643 332-0023 
CONTROL PCB ASSY [SET] 

*Nota : Firmware not included (see page 23) 
1 1 

45 #N/A 3000641 331-0008 AMP PCB ASSY [SET] 1 1 

46 #N/A 3000773 334-0013 
PCB ASSY 

*Nota : Firmware not included (see page 23) 
1 1 

47 4-1070220 5000662 548-0117 LABEL [WINDOW] 1 1 

48 4-1012492 5000780 509-0029 BEARING [OILLESS] 1 1 

49 #N/A  - 901-0183 GEAR BOX 1   

50 #N/A  - 901-0184 GEAR BOX   1 

51 4-1000944 3000623 353-0001 THERNISTOR ASSY 1 1 
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3. GX 80, 120 (LEVER & PUSH) EXPLODED VIEW & PART LIST  
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Rep Code 
DOGA 

Code  
Old 

Code  
New 

Description GX 80 
LEVER 

GX 80 
PUSH 

GX120 
LEVER 

GX 120 
PUSH 

1 4-1075075 PFE1801 505-0003 ADJUSTER 1 1 1 1 

2 4-1070225 PFE1132 325-0035 
HOLDER ASSY  

[TORQUE SPRING] 
1 1 1 1 

3 4-1075077 PFE1815 581-0055 SPRING [TORQUE] 1 1     

3 4-1075078 PFE1816 581-0049 SPRING [TORQUE]     1 1 

3 4-1070226 PFE1814 581-0054 SPRING [TORQUE] 1 1 1 1 

4 4-1075080 PSW2201 515-0008 WRENCH BOLT 3 3 3 3 

5 4-1012513 PFE1131 316-0016 COVER ASSY [TOP] 1 1 1 1 

6 4-1075083 PFE1973 527-0018 C-RING [BIT SOCKET] 1 1 1 1 

7 4-1075085 PFE1410 524-0017 COLLAR [BIT] 1 1 1 1 

8 4-1075087 PFE1964 581-0020 SPRING [COLLAR] 1 1 1 1 

9 4-1075088 PFE1955 527-0005 C-RING 1 1 1 1 

10 4-1055341 3000030 348-0001 SLEEVE ASSY 1 1 1 1 

11 4-1075091 PAL1927 507-0001 BALL 2 2 2 2 

12 4-1075093 PFE1412 514-0006 BIT SOCKET [A] 1 1 1 1 

13 4-1070229 PFE1413 557-0022 PIN [HOLDER] 1 1 1 1 

14 4-1075094 PFE1920 509-0034 BEARING [THRUST] 1   1   

15 4-1075095 PFE1907 509-0014 BEARING [BALL] 1   1   

16 4-1075097 PFE1327 557-0030 PIN [NEEDLE] 3 3 3 3 

17 

 
 

4-1075098 

 
 

PFE1118 304-0002 
BEARING COVER ASSY 

[LEVER] 
1 

 

 

  

1   
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Rep Code 
DOGA 

Code  
Old 

Code  
New 

Description GX 80 
LEVER 

GX 80 
PUSH 

GX120 
LEVER 

GX 120 
PUSH 

17 4-1012305 PFE1119 304-0005 
BEARING COVER ASSY 

[PUSH] 
  1   1 

18 4-1070256 3000043 325-0029 HOLDER ASSY [MAGNET]   1   1 

19 4-1000202 3000036 346-0005 SENSOR ASSY [LEVER] 1   1   

19 4-1055343 3000037 346-0015 SENSOR ASSY [PUSH]   1   1 

20 4-1075114 PSW2211 571-0012 SCREW 2 2 2 2 

21 4-1075102 PFE1908 509-0013 BEARING [BALL] 1   1   

22 4-1075103 PFE1319 569-0010 RING [SLIDE] 1 1 1 1 

23 4-1070372 PFE1302 573-0028 SHAFT [LEVER] 1   1   

23 4-1070258 3000456 347-0009 SHAFT ASSY [PUSH]   1   1 

24 4-1070260 PFE1963 581-0001 SPRING   1   1 

25 4-1088141 5000292 573-0008 SHAFT [B, PUSH]   1   1 

26 4-1075106 PAL1932 507-0005 BALL 2 2 2 2 

27 4-1075107 PFE1910 557-0033 PIN [ROLLER] 2 2 2 2 

28 4-1075108 PFE1105 311-0007 CLUTCH ASSY 1 1     

28 4-1075109 PFE1106 311-0024 CLUTCH ASSY [B]     1 1 

29 4-1002835 5000665 571-0001 SCREW [FL TORX] 7 7 7 7 

30 4-1090108 PFE1201A 536-0048 GEAR [CASE] 1 1 1 1 

31 4-1075117 PFE1211 536-0030 GEAR [2ND IDLE] 4 4     

31 4-1075118 PFE1212 536-0024 GEAR [2ND IDLE B]     4 4 

32 4-1090113 PFE1915 557-0007 PIN [CENTER] 1 1 1 1 

34 4-1002850 PFE1102 325-0009 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR] 1 1     

34 4-1075123 PFE1103 325-0012 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR]     1 1 
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Rep Code 
DOGA 

Code  
Old 

Code  
New 

Description GX 80 
LEVER 

GX 80 
PUSH 

GX120 
LEVER 

GX 120 
PUSH 

35 4-1012314 PFE1216 536-0016 GEAR [1ST IDLE] 4 4     

35 4-1012514 PFE1217 536-0015 GEAR [1ST IDLE B]     3 3 

36 4-1090114 PFE1947 590-0005 WASHER 1 1 1 1 

37 4-1075125 PFE1903 578-0004 SNAP RING 1 1 1 1 

38  #N/A - 901-0186 GEAR BOX 1 1     

38 #N/A  - 901-0187 GEAR BOX     1 1 

39 4-1090111 PFE1235 536-0094 GEAR [PINION] 1 1     

39 4-1075127 PFE1236 536-0088 GEAR [PINION B]     1 1 

40 4-1012318 PFF4005A 330-0022 MOTOR ASSY [SET] 1 1 1 1 

41 4-1070268 PSW2205 571-0008 SCREW 1 1 1 1 

42 4-1087201 5000664 548-0118 LABEL [WINDOW] 1 1 1 1 

42 4-1012334 
QFF0407

A 
548-0122 LABEL [WINDOW] 1 1 1 1 

43 4-1012325 PFF1802 544-0009 HOUSING NUT 1 1 1 1 

44 4-1077664 PSW2202 571-0006 SCREW 2 2 2 2 

45 4-1076003 3000913 903-0033 F HOUSING SET 1 1 1 1 

46 4-1012335 PFF1115B 329-0010 LEVER ASSY 1   1   

46 4-1012337 PFF1819B 506-0007 ATTACHMENT   1   1 

47 4-1090118 PSK1327 557-0032 PIN [NEEDLE] 1 1 1 1 

48 4-1090112 PFE1841 581-0037 SPRING [LEVER] 1   1   

49 4-1077172 PSW2602 571-0025 SCREW 3 3 3 3 

50 4-1012322 PFF1830 559-0020 PLATE [SWITCH LOCK] 1 1 1 1 
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51 4-1012329 PFF1130 316-0012 COVER ASSY [SWITCH] 1 1 
1 

 
1 

Rep Code 
DOGA 

Code  
Old 

Code  
New 

Description GX 80 
LEVER 

GX 80 
PUSH 

GX120 
LEVER 

GX 120 
PUSH 

52 4-1070143 PAL1803 541-0003 HOOK 1 1 1 1 

53 4-1002843 PFF1842A 582-0016 SUPPORTER [PCB] 2 2 2 2 

54 4-1078885 PFF1824A 555-0002 NUT 1 1 1 1 

55 4-1012345 PFF1719 526-0020 
COVER [CONNECTOR 

LOCK] 
1 1 1 1 

56 4-1012343 PFF1723 520-0004 CAP 2 2 2 2 

57 4-1002878 PSW2803 590-0021 WASHER 1 1 1 1 

58 4-1090116 PFF1824 555-0001 NUT 1 1 1 1 

59 
 4-105075

0 
3000935 334-0009 

CONTROL PCB ASSY 

*Nota : Firmware not included 

(see page 23) 

1   1   

59 4-1050644 3000936 796-0005 
CONTROL PCB ASSY 

*Nota : Firmware not included 

(see page 23) 

  1   1 

60 4-1012339 PFFZ537A 
334-0001

0 
AMP PCB ASSY [SET] 1 1 1 1 

61  #N/A - 304-0047 
BEARING COVER + 

BEARING ASSY 
1   1   

62  #N/A - 304-0048 

BEARING COVER + 

SHAFT ASSY 

1   1   
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4. GXS et GXT 80, 120 (LEVER) EXPLODED VIEW & PART LIST  
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXS/T  
080-A 

GXS/T  
120-A 

1 4-1075075 PFE1801 505-0003 ADJUSTER 1 1 

2 4-1070225 PFE1132 325-0035 HOLDER ASSY [TORQUE SPRING] 1 1 

3 4-1075077 PFE1815 581-0055 SPRING [TORQUE] 1   

3 4-1075078 PFE1816 581-0049 SPRING [TORQUE]   1 

3 4-1070226 PFE1814 581-0054 SPRING [TORQUE] 1 1 

4 4-1075080 PSW2201 515-0008 WRENCH BOLT 5 5 

5 4-1012513 PFE1131 316-0016 COVER ASSY [TOP] 1 1 

6 4-1075083 PFE1973 527-0018 C-RING [BIT SOCKET] 1 1 

7 4-1075085 PFE1410 524-0017 COLLAR [BIT] 1 1 

8 4-1075087 PFE1964 581-0020 SPRING [COLLAR] 1 1 

9 4-1075088 PFE1955 527-0005 C-RING 1 1 

10 4-1055341 3000030 348-0001 SLEEVE ASSY 1 1 

11 4-1075091 PAL1927 507-0001 BALL 2 2 

12 4-1075093 PFE1412 514-0006 BIT SOCKET [A] 1 1 

13 4-1070229 PFE1413 557-0022 PIN [HOLDER] 1 1 

14 4-1075094 PFE1920 509-0034 BEARING [THRUST] 1 1 

15 4-1075095 PFE1907 509-0014 BEARING [BALL] 1 1 

16 4-1075097 PFE1327 557-0030 PIN [NEEDLE] 3 3 

17 4-1075098 PFE1118 304-0002 BEARING COVER ASSY [LEVER] 1 1 

18 4-1000202 3000036 346-0005 SENSOR ASSY [LEVER] 1 1 

19 4-1075114 PSW2211 571-0012 SCREW 2 2 

20 4-1075102 PFE1908 509-0013 BEARING [BALL] 1 1 
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXS/T  
080-A 

GXS/T 
120-A 

21 4-1090115 PFF1319 569-0011 RING [SLIDE] 1 1 

22 4-1012309 PFF1121 347-0007 SHAFT [LEVER] 1 1 

23 4-1075106 PAL1932 507-0005 BALL 2 2 

24 4-1012311 PFE1105 311-0008 CLUTCH ASSY 1   

24 4-1012312 PFE1106 311-0025 CLUTCH ASSY [B]   1 

25 #N/A - 304-0047 BEARING COVER + BEARING ASSY 1 1 

26 #N/A - 304-0055 BEARING COVER + SHAFT ASSY 1 1 

27 4-1002835 5000665 571-0001 SCREW [FL TORX] 6 6 

28 4-1090108 PFE1201A 536-0048 GEAR [CASE] 1 1 

29 4-1075117 PFE1211 536-0030 GEAR [2ND IDLE] 4   

29 4-1075118 PFE1212 536-0024 GEAR [2ND IDLE B]   4 

30 4-1090113 PFE1915 557-0007 PIN [CENTER] 1 1 

31 4-1002850 PFE1102 325-0009 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR] 1   

31 4-1075123 PFE1103 325-0012 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR]   1 

32 4-1012314 PFE1216 536-0016 GEAR [1ST IDLE] 4   

32 4-1012514 PFE1217 536-0015 GEAR [1ST IDLE B]   3 

33 4-1090114 PFE1947 590-0005 WASHER 1 1 

34 4-1075125 PFE1903 578-0004 SNAP RING 1 1 

35 #N/A - 901-0186 GEAR BOX 1   

35 #N/A - 901-0187 GEAR BOX   1 

36 4-1090111 PFE1235 536-0094 GEAR [PINION] 1   

36 4-1075127 PFE1236 536-0088 GEAR [PINION B]   1 
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37 4-1012318 PFF4005A 330-0022 MOTOR ASSY [SET] 
1 

 
1 

Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXS/T 
 080-A 

GXS/T 
120-A 

38 4-1070268 PSW2205 571-0008 SCREW 1 1 

39 4-1087201 5000664 548-0118 LABEL [WINDOW] 1 1 

39 4-1012334 QFF0407A 548-0122 LABEL [WINDOW] 1 1 

40 4-1012325 PFF1802 544-0009 HOUSING NUT 1 1 

41 4-1077664 PSW2202 571-0006 SCREW 2 2 

42 4-1076003 3000913 903-0033 F HOUSING SET 1 1 

43 4-1012335 PFF1115B 329-0010 LEVER ASSY 1 1 

44 4-1090118 PSK1327 557-0032 PIN [NEEDLE] 1 1 

45 4-1090112 PFE1841 581-0037 SPRING [LEVER] 1 1 

46 4-1077172 PSW2602 571-0025 SCREW 3 3 

47 4-1012322 PFF1830 559-0020 PLATE [SWITCH LOCK] 1 1 

48 4-1012329 PFF1130 316-0012 COVER ASSY [SWITCH] 1 1 

49 4-1070143 PAL1803 541-0003 HOOK 1 1 

50 4-1002843 PFF1842A 582-0016 SUPPORTER [PCB] 2 2 

51 4-1078885 PFF1824A 555-0002 NUT 1 1 

52 4-1012345 PFF1719 526-0020 COVER [CONNECTOR LOCK] 1 1 

53 4-1012343 PFF1723 520-0004 CAP 2 2 

54 4-1002878 PSW2803 590-0021 WASHER 1 1 

55 4-1090116 PFF1824 555-0001 NUT 1 1 

56  4-1050750 3000935 334-0009 
CONTROL PCB ASSY 

*Nota : Firmware not included (see page 23) 
1 1 

57 4-1012339 PFFZ537A 331-0014 AMP PCB ASSY [SET] 1 1 
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5. GXA 80, 120 EXPLODED VIEW & PART LIST  
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Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXA 080 GXA 120 

1 4-1075115 PSW2207 571-0010 SCREW 3 3 

2 #N/A 5000254 532-0002 FLANGE 1 1 

3 4-1075075 PFE1801 505-0003 ADJUSTER 1 1 

4 4-1070225 PFE1132 325-0035 HOLDER ASSY [TORQUE SPRING] 1 1 

5 4-1075077 PFE1815 581-0055 SPRING [TORQUE] 1   

5 4-1075078 PFE1816 581-0049 SPRING [TORQUE]   1 

5 4-1070226 PFE1814 581-0054 SPRING [TORQUE] 1 1 

6 4-1070347 PSW2216 515-0012 WRENCH BOLT 4 4 

7 #N/A 5000482 501-0004 ADAPTOR 1 1 

8 4-1075080 PSW2201 515-0008 WRENCH BOLT 3 3 

9 4-1012513 PFE1131 316-0016 COVER ASSY [TOP] 1 1 

10 4-1075083 PFE1973 527-0018 C-RING [BIT SOCKET] 1 1 

11 4-1075085 PFE1410 524-0017 COLLAR [BIT] 1 1 

12 4-1075087 PFE1964 581-0020 SPRING [COLLAR] 1 1 

13 4-1075088 PFE1955 527-0005 C-RING 1 1 

14 4-1055341 3000030 348-0001 SLEEVE ASSY 1 1 

15 4-1075091 PAL1927 507-0001 BALL 2 2 

16 4-1075093 PFE1412 514-0006 BIT SOCKET [A] 1 1 

17 4-1075094 PFE1920 509-0034 BEARING [THRUST] 1 1 

18 4-1070229 PFE1413 557-0022 PIN [HOLDER] 1 1 

19 4-1075095 PFE1907 509-0014 BEARING [BALL] 1 1 
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20 4-1075097 PFE1327 557-0030 PIN [NEEDLE] 3 3 

Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXA 080 GXA 120 

21 4-1075098 PFE1118 304-0002 BEARING COVER ASSY [LEVER] 1 1 

22 4-1075102 PFE1908 509-0013 BEARING [BALL] 1 1 

23 4-1075103 PFE1319 569-0010 RING [SLIDE] 1 1 

24 4-1070372 PFE1302 573-0028 SHAFT [LEVER] 1 1 

25 4-1075106 PAL1932 507-0005 BALL 2 2 

26 4-1075107 PFE1910 557-0033 PIN [ROLLER] 2 2 

27 4-1075108 PFE1105 311-0007 CLUTCH ASSY 1   

27 4-1075109 PFE1106 311-0024 CLUTCH ASSY [B]   1 

28 4-1012306 PFFZ511A 346-0001 SENSOR ASSY [LEVER] 1 1 

29 4-1075114 PSW2211 571-0012 SCREW 2 2 

30 4-1075115 PSW2207 571-0010 SCREW 6 6 

31 4-1090108 PFE1201A 536-0048 GEAR [CASE] 1 1 

32 4-1075117 PFE1211 536-0030 GEAR [2ND IDLE] 4   

32 4-1075118 PFE1212 536-0024 GEAR [2ND IDLE B]   4 

33 4-1090113 PFE1915 557-0007 PIN [CENTER] 1 1 

35 4-1002850 PFE1102 325-0009 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR] 1   

35 4-1075123 PFE1103 325-0012 HOLDER ASSY [GEAR]   1 

36 4-1012314 PFE1216 536-0016 GEAR [1ST IDLE] 4   

36 4-1012514 PFE1217 536-0015 GEAR [1ST IDLE B]   3 

37 4-1090114 PFE1947 590-0005 WASHER 1 1 

38 4-1075125 PFE1903 578-0004 SNAP RING 1 1 

39 #N/A - 901-0086 GEAR BOX 1   
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39 #N/A - 901-0087 GEAR BOX 
 

  
1 

Rep Code DOGA Code Old Code New Description GXA 080 GXA 120 

40 4-1090111 PFE1235 536-0094 GEAR [PINION] 1   

40 4-1075127 PFE1236 536-0088 GEAR [PINION B]   1 

41 4-1012318 PFF4005A 330-0022 MOTOR ASSY [SET] 1 1 

42 #N/A 5000481 574-0001 SHELL 1 1 

43 4-1077664 PSW2202 571-0006 SCREW 2 2 

44 4-1075115 PSW2207 571-0010 SCREW 2 2 

45 4-1012534 - 903-0181 HOUSING SET 1 1 

46 4-1077172 PSW2602 571-0025 SCREW 4 4 

47 4-1012329 PFF1130 316-0012 COVER ASSY [SWITCH] 1 1 

48 4-1002843 PFF1842A 582-0016 SUPPORTER [PCB] 2 2 

49 4-1078885 PFF1824A 555-0002 NUT 1 1 

50 4-1012345 PFF1719 526-0020 COVER [CONNECTOR LOCK] 1 1 

51 4-1075115 PSW2207 571-0010 SCREW 1 1 

52 4-1070148 5000070 520-0005 CAP 2 2 

53 4-1070210 PSW2805 590-0023 WASHER 1 1 

54 4-1090116 PFF1824 555-0001 NUT 1 1 

55 4-1050749 3000643 332-0023 
CONTROL PCB ASSY [SET] 

*Nota : Firmware not included (see page 23) 
1 1 

56 #N/A 3000641 331-0008 AMP PCB ASSY [SET] 1 1 

57 #N/A 3000773 334-0013 
PCB ASSY 

*Nota : Firmware not included (see page 23) 
1 1 

58 4-1070220 5000662 548-0117 LABEL [WINDOW] 1 1 

59 #N/A - 304-0047 BEARING COVER + BEARING ASSY 1 1 
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6. FIRMWARE TABLE 
Firmware to order separately, to be installed by DOGA Maintenance Department. 
 

TYPE Model type 
Code  

DOGA 
Designation Signals Safety 

STANDARD 

 GX80 (P) GX120 (P) 

GXS80(P) GXS120(P) 
4-1035200 

FIRMWARE STANDARD 

GX80&120ST 

RUN : clockwise only. 

TORQUE UP : clockwise only. 

Rotation free both side. 

Operator can modify speed and 

accelaration with buttons. 

 GXA080 GXA120 4-1035206 
FIRMWARE STANDARD 

GXA80&120ST 

 GXA 035 4-1035207 
FIRMWARE STANDARD 

GXA035ST 

 GXA 045 4-1035208 
FIRMWARE STANDARD 

GXA045ST 

 GX035 Micro 4-1035212 
FIRMWARE STANDARD 

GX035ST 
Rotation free both side. 

Operator can modify speed with 

buttons.  GX045 Micro 4-1035213 
FIRMWARE STANDARD 

GX045ST 

 GXT80 4-1035215 
FIRMWARE STANDARD 

GXT80ST 

 

RUN : clockwise and 

counter-clockwise. 

TORQUE UP : clockwise only. 

 

Rotation free both side. 

Operator can modify speed, 

reverse settings and 

accelaration with buttons. 
 GXT120 4-1035216 

FIRMWARE STANDARD 

GXT120ST 

LOCK KEY 

 GX80 (P) GX120 (P)  

GXS80(P) GXS120(P) 
4-1035220 

FIRMWARE SPECIAL 

LOCK KEY GX80&120LK 
 

RUN : clockwise only. 

TORQUE UP : clockwise only. 

Rotation free both side. 

Buttons locked. 

Unlock key mandatory to modify 

speed and acc.  

 GX035 4-1035227 
FIRMWARE SPECIAL 

LOCK KEY GX035LK 

Rotation free both side. 

Buttons locked. 

Unlock key mandatory to modify 

speed. 
 GX045 4-1035228 

FIRMWARE SPECIAL 

LOCK KEY GX045LK 

 GXT80 4-1035229 
FIRMWARE SPECIAL 

LOCK KEY GXT80LK 

 

RUN : clockwise and 

counter-clockwise. 

TORQUE UP : clockwise only. 

 

Rotation free both side. 

Buttons locked. 

Unlock key mandatory to modify 

speed, reverse settings and 

acc.  

 GXT120 4-1035230 
FIRMWARE SPECIAL 

LOCK KEY GXT120LK 

60 #N/A - 304-0048 BEARING COVER + SHAFT ASSY 1 1 
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Reverse 

CCW 

GX80 (P) GX120 (P)  

GXS80 (P) GXS120(P) 
4-1035234 

FIRMWARE SPECIAL 

REVERSE CCW 

GX80&120CCW 

RUN : counter-clockwise only. 

TORQUE UP : 

counter-clockwise only. 

Rotation free both side. 

Operator can modify speed and 

accelaration with buttons. 

Signals  

2 senses 

GX80 (P) GX120 (P) 

GXS80 (P) GXS120 (P) 
4-1000134 

FIRMWARE SPECIAL  

2 WAY SIGNALS 

GX80&120RTVD 

Signals  

RUN and TORQUE UP 

in both directions. 

Rotation is free in both 

directions.  

Operator can change speed and 

acceleration  

(with keys Speed and Acc.) 
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